survey showed up in favor of the appellee as per the LLA’s decision on April 8, 2019; that 

Madam Mutako denied the appellee her right to quiet and peaceful enjoyment of her 

property and prayed the court to award general damages in the amount of Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand United States Dollars (US$250,000.00) for the injury she had suffered, and 

to also oust and evict the defendant, Madam Justine Mutako from the subject property. 

The defendant, Madam Justine Mutako, nine days after receipt of the appellee’s writ of 

summons and complaint, on May 31, 2019, filed a seven count answer along with a motion